violation of the ordinance shall be a public nuisance subject

to a civil fine, to be issued by citation by a law enforcement

officer or constable, of not more than two hundred dollars

($200) for the first violation, not more than six hundred

dollars ($600) for the second violation, and not more than one

thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) for the third

violation.

(c) The civil fine shall be considered a debt owed to

the Jefferson County Commission when it becomes final in one

of the following ways:

(1) Thirty days after issuance of the citation, unless

the person cited within that period requests a due process